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01 Conducted output power for intra-band contiguous CA 
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t 

7C 10 280

5 

1@0 20 294

9 

1@99 QPSK 13.89 0 13.89 24.49 2000 PASS 

7C 10 280

5 

1@49 20 294

9 

1@0 QPSK 22.27 0 22.27 168.6

8 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 280

5 

50@0 20 294

9 

100@

0 

QPSK 20.41 0 20.41 109.9

8 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 280

5 

1@0 20 294

9 

1@99 16QAM 13.87 0 13.87 24.39 2000 PASS 

7C 10 280

5 

1@49 20 294

9 

1@0 16QAM 21.21 0 21.21 132.1

6 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 280

5 

50@0 20 294

9 

100@

0 

16QAM 19.43 0 19.43 87.73 2000 PASS 

7C 10 300

6 

1@0 20 315

0 

1@99 QPSK 13.88 0 13.88 24.43 2000 PASS 

7C 10 300

6 

1@49 20 315

0 

1@0 QPSK 22.28 0 22.28 168.8

7 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 300

6 

50@0 20 315

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 20.40 0 20.40 109.5

3 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 300

6 

1@0 20 315

0 

1@99 16QAM 13.75 0 13.75 23.72 2000 PASS 

7C 10 300

6 

1@49 20 315

0 

1@0 16QAM 21.22 0 21.22 132.4

5 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 300

6 

50@0 20 315

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 19.43 0 19.43 87.61 2000 PASS 

7C 10 320

6 

1@0 20 335

0 

1@99 QPSK 13.87 0 13.87 24.35 2000 PASS 

7C 10 320

6 

1@49 20 335

0 

1@0 QPSK 22.36 0 22.36 172.2

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 320

6 

50@0 20 335

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 20.41 0 20.41 109.9

6 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 320

6 

1@0 20 335

0 

1@99 16QAM 14.12 0 14.12 25.80 2000 PASS 

7C 10 320

6 

1@49 20 335

0 

1@0 16QAM 21.59 0 21.59 144.2

2 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 320

6 

50@0 20 335

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 19.42 0 19.42 87.43 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285 1@0 10 299 1@49 QPSK 13.92 0 13.92 24.64 2000 PASS 
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0 4 

7C 20 285

0 

1@99 10 299

4 

1@0 QPSK 22.33 0 22.33 171.0

3 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

100@

0 

10 299

4 

50@0 QPSK 20.30 0 20.30 107.11 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@0 10 299

4 

1@49 16QAM 13.64 0 13.64 23.13 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@99 10 299

4 

1@0 16QAM 21.11 0 21.11 128.9

9 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

100@

0 

10 299

4 

50@0 16QAM 19.42 0 19.42 87.49 2000 PASS 

7C 20 305

1 

1@0 10 319

5 

1@49 QPSK 13.91 0 13.91 24.59 2000 PASS 

7C 20 305

1 

1@99 10 319

5 

1@0 QPSK 22.37 0 22.37 172.6

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 305

1 

100@

0 

10 319

5 

50@0 QPSK 20.48 0 20.48 111.72 2000 PASS 

7C 20 305

1 

1@0 10 319

5 

1@49 16QAM 13.64 0 13.64 23.10 2000 PASS 

7C 20 305

1 

1@99 10 319

5 

1@0 16QAM 21.21 0 21.21 132.0

6 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 305

1 

100@

0 

10 319

5 

50@0 16QAM 19.51 0 19.51 89.25 2000 PASS 

7C 20 325

1 

1@0 10 339

5 

1@49 QPSK 13.92 0 13.92 24.64 2000 PASS 

7C 20 325

1 

1@99 10 339

5 

1@0 QPSK 22.46 0 22.46 176.2

1 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 325

1 

100@

0 

10 339

5 

50@0 QPSK 20.47 0 20.47 111.36 2000 PASS 

7C 20 325

1 

1@0 10 339

5 

1@49 16QAM 13.89 0 13.89 24.48 2000 PASS 

7C 20 325

1 

1@99 10 339

5 

1@0 16QAM 21.30 0 21.30 135.0

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 325

1 

100@

0 

10 339

5 

50@0 16QAM 19.49 0 19.49 88.95 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

5 

1@0 15 297

5 

1@74 QPSK 13.93 0 13.93 24.74 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

5 

1@74 15 297

5 

1@0 QPSK 22.36 0 22.36 172.2

2 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

5 

75@0 15 297

5 

75@0 QPSK 20.47 0 20.47 111.47 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

5 

1@0 15 297

5 

1@74 16QAM 14.24 0 14.24 26.58 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282 1@74 15 297 1@0 16QAM 21.53 0 21.53 142.1 2000 PASS 
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5 5 0 

7C 15 282

5 

75@0 15 297

5 

75@0 16QAM 19.37 0 19.37 86.44 2000 PASS 

7C 15 302

5 

1@0 15 317

5 

1@74 QPSK 13.93 0 13.93 24.70 2000 PASS 

7C 15 302

5 

1@74 15 317

5 

1@0 QPSK 22.40 0 22.40 173.8

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 302

5 

75@0 15 317

5 

75@0 QPSK 20.47 0 20.47 111.44 2000 PASS 

7C 15 302

5 

1@0 15 317

5 

1@74 16QAM 13.85 0 13.85 24.26 2000 PASS 

7C 15 302

5 

1@74 15 317

5 

1@0 16QAM 21.41 0 21.41 138.3

8 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 302

5 

75@0 15 317

5 

75@0 16QAM 19.49 0 19.49 88.82 2000 PASS 

7C 15 322

5 

1@0 15 337

5 

1@74 QPSK 13.90 0 13.90 24.52 2000 PASS 

7C 15 322

5 

1@74 15 337

5 

1@0 QPSK 22.39 0 22.39 173.2

9 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 322

5 

75@0 15 337

5 

75@0 QPSK 20.45 0 20.45 110.89 2000 PASS 

7C 15 322

5 

1@0 15 337

5 

1@74 16QAM 13.62 0 13.62 23.00 2000 PASS 

7C 15 322

5 

1@74 15 337

5 

1@0 16QAM 21.31 0 21.31 135.2

2 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 322

5 

75@0 15 337

5 

75@0 16QAM 19.50 0 19.50 89.20 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

8 

1@0 20 299

9 

1@99 QPSK 13.98 0 13.98 24.98 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

8 

1@74 20 299

9 

1@0 QPSK 22.38 0 22.38 173.0

1 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

8 

75@0 20 299

9 

100@

0 

QPSK 20.50 0 20.50 112.30 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

8 

1@0 20 299

9 

1@99 16QAM 14.11 0 14.11 25.79 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

8 

1@74 20 299

9 

1@0 16QAM 21.66 0 21.66 146.4

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

8 

75@0 20 299

9 

100@

0 

16QAM 19.49 0 19.49 88.96 2000 PASS 

7C 15 300

3 

1@0 20 317

4 

1@99 QPSK 13.94 0 13.94 24.78 2000 PASS 

7C 15 300

3 

1@74 20 317

4 

1@0 QPSK 22.44 0 22.44 175.2

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 300 75@0 20 317 100@ QPSK 20.47 0 20.47 111.31 2000 PASS 
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3 4 0 

7C 15 300

3 

1@0 20 317

4 

1@99 16QAM 13.88 0 13.88 24.41 2000 PASS 

7C 15 300

3 

1@74 20 317

4 

1@0 16QAM 21.37 0 21.37 136.9

5 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 300

3 

75@0 20 317

4 

100@

0 

16QAM 19.50 0 19.50 89.03 2000 PASS 

7C 15 317

9 

1@0 20 335

0 

1@99 QPSK 13.90 0 13.90 24.52 2000 PASS 

7C 15 317

9 

1@74 20 335

0 

1@0 QPSK 22.53 0 22.53 179.1

9 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 317

9 

75@0 20 335

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 20.55 0 20.55 113.49 2000 PASS 

7C 15 317

9 

1@0 20 335

0 

1@99 16QAM 13.93 0 13.93 24.69 2000 PASS 

7C 15 317

9 

1@74 20 335

0 

1@0 16QAM 21.34 0 21.34 136.1

5 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 317

9 

75@0 20 335

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 19.48 0 19.48 88.65 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@0 15 302

1 

1@74 QPSK 13.96 0 13.96 24.90 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@99 15 302

1 

1@0 QPSK 22.37 0 22.37 172.4

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

100@

0 

15 302

1 

75@0 QPSK 20.35 0 20.35 108.3

2 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@0 15 302

1 

1@74 16QAM 13.80 0 13.80 23.96 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@99 15 302

1 

1@0 16QAM 21.21 0 21.21 132.2

4 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

100@

0 

15 302

1 

75@0 16QAM 19.33 0 19.33 85.68 2000 PASS 

7C 20 302

6 

1@0 15 319

7 

1@74 QPSK 13.92 0 13.92 24.68 2000 PASS 

7C 20 302

6 

1@99 15 319

7 

1@0 QPSK 22.58 0 22.58 180.9

4 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 302

6 

100@

0 

15 319

7 

75@0 QPSK 20.47 0 20.47 111.35 2000 PASS 

7C 20 302

6 

1@0 15 319

7 

1@74 16QAM 13.81 0 13.81 24.06 2000 PASS 

7C 20 302

6 

1@99 15 319

7 

1@0 16QAM 21.40 0 21.40 137.9

2 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 302

6 

100@

0 

15 319

7 

75@0 16QAM 19.51 0 19.51 89.28 2000 PASS 

7C 20 320 1@0 15 337 1@74 QPSK 13.92 0 13.92 24.65 2000 PASS 
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1 2 

7C 20 320

1 

1@99 15 337

2 

1@0 QPSK 22.50 0 22.50 177.6

6 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 320

1 

100@

0 

15 337

2 

75@0 QPSK 20.55 0 20.55 113.57 2000 PASS 

7C 20 320

1 

1@0 15 337

2 

1@74 16QAM 13.65 0 13.65 23.17 2000 PASS 

7C 20 320

1 

1@99 15 337

2 

1@0 16QAM 21.17 0 21.17 131.0

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 320

1 

100@

0 

15 337

2 

75@0 16QAM 19.58 0 19.58 90.69 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@0 20 304

8 

1@99 QPSK 14.05 0 14.05 25.44 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@99 20 304

8 

1@0 QPSK 22.44 0 22.44 175.2

1 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

100@

0 

20 304

8 

100@

0 

QPSK 20.59 0 20.59 114.47 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@0 20 304

8 

1@99 16QAM 14.08 0 14.08 25.61 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@99 20 304

8 

1@0 16QAM 21.35 0 21.35 136.5

7 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

100@

0 

20 304

8 

100@

0 

16QAM 19.55 0 19.55 90.09 2000 PASS 

7C 20 300

1 

1@0 20 319

9 

1@99 QPSK 14.02 0 14.02 25.26 2000 PASS 

7C 20 300

1 

1@99 20 319

9 

1@0 QPSK 22.63 0 22.63 183.2

4 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 300

1 

100@

0 

20 319

9 

100@

0 

QPSK 20.52 0 20.52 112.64 2000 PASS 

7C 20 300

1 

1@0 20 319

9 

1@99 16QAM 13.85 0 13.85 24.25 2000 PASS 

7C 20 300

1 

1@99 20 319

9 

1@0 16QAM 21.44 0 21.44 139.2

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 300

1 

100@

0 

20 319

9 

100@

0 

16QAM 19.53 0 19.53 89.68 2000 PASS 

7C 20 315

2 

1@0 20 335

0 

1@99 QPSK 13.93 0 13.93 24.70 2000 PASS 

7C 20 315

2 

1@99 20 335

0 

1@0 QPSK 22.33 0 22.33 171.0

1 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 315

2 

100@

0 

20 335

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 20.44 0 20.44 110.60 2000 PASS 

7C 20 315

2 

1@0 20 335

0 

1@99 16QAM 13.54 0 13.54 22.61 2000 PASS 

7C 20 315 1@99 20 335 1@0 16QAM 21.12 0 21.12 129.4 2000 PASS 
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2 0 5 

7C 20 315

2 

100@

0 

20 335

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 19.44 0 19.44 87.97 2000 PASS 
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02 Frequency stability for intra-band contiguous CA 

Band PCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

PCC 

Ch 

PCC 

RB 

SCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

SCC 

Ch 

SCC 

RB 

Modulation Result(Hz) Result 

(ppm) 

Low 

Limit 

(ppm) 

high 

Limit 

(ppm) 

Verdict 

7C 10 2805 50@0 20 2949 100@0 QPSK 1.76 0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 10 2805 50@0 20 2949 100@0 16QAM 1.86 0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 10 3006 50@0 20 3150 100@0 QPSK -3.02 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 10 3006 50@0 20 3150 100@0 16QAM -1.17 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 10 3206 50@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK -3.06 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 10 3206 50@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM -2.33 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 10 2994 50@0 QPSK 0.00 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 10 2994 50@0 16QAM 2.15 0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3051 100@0 10 3195 50@0 QPSK 1.23 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3051 100@0 10 3195 50@0 16QAM -3.42 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3251 100@0 10 3395 50@0 QPSK -6.52 -0.003 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3251 100@0 10 3395 50@0 16QAM -10.31 -0.004 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 2825 75@0 15 2975 75@0 QPSK -1.04 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 2825 75@0 15 2975 75@0 16QAM 1.26 0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3025 75@0 15 3175 75@0 QPSK 0.16 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3025 75@0 15 3175 75@0 16QAM -1.22 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3225 75@0 15 3375 75@0 QPSK -0.20 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3225 75@0 15 3375 75@0 16QAM -4.46 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 2828 75@0 20 2999 100@0 QPSK 0.00 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 2828 75@0 20 2999 100@0 16QAM -2.10 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3003 75@0 20 3174 100@0 QPSK -4.35 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3003 75@0 20 3174 100@0 16QAM 1.65 0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3179 75@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 0.26 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3179 75@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 0.64 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 15 3021 75@0 QPSK 0.00 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 15 3021 75@0 16QAM 5.06 0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3026 100@0 15 3197 75@0 QPSK -7.07 -0.003 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3026 100@0 15 3197 75@0 16QAM -5.74 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3201 100@0 15 3372 75@0 QPSK 0.13 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3201 100@0 15 3372 75@0 16QAM 1.33 0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 20 3048 100@0 QPSK 0.00 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 20 3048 100@0 16QAM -4.51 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3001 100@0 20 3199 100@0 QPSK -3.72 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3001 100@0 20 3199 100@0 16QAM -2.56 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3152 100@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK -1.34 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3152 100@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM -4.08 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 
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03 Peak-to-Average Ratio for intra-band contiguous CA 

Band PCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

PCC 

Ch 

PCC 

RB 

SCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

SCC 

Ch 

SCC 

RB 

Modulation Result 

(dB) 

high 

Limit 

(dB) 

Verdict 

7C 10 2805 50@0 20 2949 100@0 QPSK 6.39 13 PASS 

7C 10 2805 50@0 20 2949 100@0 16QAM 7.02 13 PASS 

7C 10 3006 50@0 20 3150 100@0 QPSK 6.31 13 PASS 

7C 10 3006 50@0 20 3150 100@0 16QAM 6.99 13 PASS 

7C 10 3206 50@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 6.47 13 PASS 

7C 10 3206 50@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 7.06 13 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 10 2994 50@0 QPSK 6.63 13 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 10 2994 50@0 16QAM 7.16 13 PASS 

7C 20 3051 100@0 10 3195 50@0 QPSK 6.56 13 PASS 

7C 20 3051 100@0 10 3195 50@0 16QAM 7.14 13 PASS 

7C 20 3251 100@0 10 3395 50@0 QPSK 6.61 13 PASS 

7C 20 3251 100@0 10 3395 50@0 16QAM 7.13 13 PASS 

7C 15 2825 75@0 15 2975 75@0 QPSK 6.79 13 PASS 

7C 15 2825 75@0 15 2975 75@0 16QAM 7.24 13 PASS 

7C 15 3025 75@0 15 3175 75@0 QPSK 6.68 13 PASS 

7C 15 3025 75@0 15 3175 75@0 16QAM 7.17 13 PASS 

7C 15 3225 75@0 15 3375 75@0 QPSK 6.79 13 PASS 

7C 15 3225 75@0 15 3375 75@0 16QAM 7.26 13 PASS 

7C 15 2828 75@0 20 2999 100@0 QPSK 6.99 13 PASS 

7C 15 2828 75@0 20 2999 100@0 16QAM 7.48 13 PASS 

7C 15 3003 75@0 20 3174 100@0 QPSK 6.88 13 PASS 

7C 15 3003 75@0 20 3174 100@0 16QAM 7.41 13 PASS 

7C 15 3179 75@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 6.96 13 PASS 

7C 15 3179 75@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 7.49 13 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 15 3021 75@0 QPSK 7.11 13 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 15 3021 75@0 16QAM 7.50 13 PASS 

7C 20 3026 100@0 15 3197 75@0 QPSK 6.91 13 PASS 

7C 20 3026 100@0 15 3197 75@0 16QAM 7.44 13 PASS 

7C 20 3201 100@0 15 3372 75@0 QPSK 7.08 13 PASS 

7C 20 3201 100@0 15 3372 75@0 16QAM 7.49 13 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 20 3048 100@0 QPSK 7.15 13 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 20 3048 100@0 16QAM 7.61 13 PASS 

7C 20 3001 100@0 20 3199 100@0 QPSK 7.05 13 PASS 

7C 20 3001 100@0 20 3199 100@0 16QAM 7.56 13 PASS 

7C 20 3152 100@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 7.15 13 PASS 

7C 20 3152 100@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 7.58 13 PASS 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=2805 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2949 RB=100@0 
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7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2825 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=2975 RB=75@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2828 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2999 RB=100@0 
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7C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3006 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3150 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3206 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3225 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3375 RB=75@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=2994 RB=50@0 
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7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3179 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3003 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3174 RB=100@0 
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7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3025 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3175 RB=75@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3001 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3199 RB=100@0 
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7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3048 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3021 RB=75@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3152 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3201 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3372 RB=75@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3026 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3197 RB=75@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3051 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=3195 RB=50@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3006 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3150 RB=100@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3206 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3251 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=3395 RB=50@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=2805 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2949 RB=100@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3003 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3174 RB=100@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3025 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3175 RB=75@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2825 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=2975 RB=75@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2828 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2999 RB=100@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3048 RB=100@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3001 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3199 RB=100@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3026 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3197 RB=75@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3021 RB=75@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3179 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3225 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3375 RB=75@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=2994 RB=50@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3201 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3372 RB=75@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3251 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=3395 RB=50@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3051 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=3195 RB=50@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3152 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 

 

  



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

04 Occupied bandwidth for intra-band contiguous CA 

Band PCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

PCC 

Ch 

PCC 

RB 

SCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

SCC 

Ch 

SCC 

RB 

Modulation 99% 

OBW 

(MHz) 

-26dB 

EBW 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

7C 10 2805 50@0 20 2949 100@0 QPSK 27.891 29.389 PASS 

7C 10 2805 50@0 20 2949 100@0 16QAM 27.824 29.371 PASS 

7C 10 3006 50@0 20 3150 100@0 QPSK 27.797 29.267 PASS 

7C 10 3006 50@0 20 3150 100@0 16QAM 27.742 29.315 PASS 

7C 10 3206 50@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 27.889 29.426 PASS 

7C 10 3206 50@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 27.848 29.338 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 10 2994 50@0 QPSK 27.943 29.416 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 10 2994 50@0 16QAM 27.924 29.484 PASS 

7C 20 3051 100@0 10 3195 50@0 QPSK 27.765 29.292 PASS 

7C 20 3051 100@0 10 3195 50@0 16QAM 27.747 29.338 PASS 

7C 20 3251 100@0 10 3395 50@0 QPSK 27.890 29.543 PASS 

7C 20 3251 100@0 10 3395 50@0 16QAM 27.914 29.393 PASS 

7C 15 2825 75@0 15 2975 75@0 QPSK 28.505 30.067 PASS 

7C 15 2825 75@0 15 2975 75@0 16QAM 28.559 29.978 PASS 

7C 15 3025 75@0 15 3175 75@0 QPSK 28.406 29.932 PASS 

7C 15 3025 75@0 15 3175 75@0 16QAM 28.398 29.947 PASS 

7C 15 3225 75@0 15 3375 75@0 QPSK 28.501 30.163 PASS 

7C 15 3225 75@0 15 3375 75@0 16QAM 28.430 30.081 PASS 

7C 15 2828 75@0 20 2999 100@0 QPSK 32.871 34.859 PASS 

7C 15 2828 75@0 20 2999 100@0 16QAM 32.833 34.978 PASS 

7C 15 3003 75@0 20 3174 100@0 QPSK 32.729 34.545 PASS 

7C 15 3003 75@0 20 3174 100@0 16QAM 32.627 34.546 PASS 

7C 15 3179 75@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 32.831 34.708 PASS 

7C 15 3179 75@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 32.763 34.641 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 15 3021 75@0 QPSK 32.889 34.676 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 15 3021 75@0 16QAM 32.809 34.634 PASS 

7C 20 3026 100@0 15 3197 75@0 QPSK 32.739 34.544 PASS 

7C 20 3026 100@0 15 3197 75@0 16QAM 32.871 34.864 PASS 

7C 20 3201 100@0 15 3372 75@0 QPSK 32.803 34.907 PASS 

7C 20 3201 100@0 15 3372 75@0 16QAM 32.838 34.633 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 20 3048 100@0 QPSK 37.768 39.823 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 20 3048 100@0 16QAM 37.689 39.779 PASS 

7C 20 3001 100@0 20 3199 100@0 QPSK 37.667 39.669 PASS 

7C 20 3001 100@0 20 3199 100@0 16QAM 37.600 39.711 PASS 

7C 20 3152 100@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 37.810 39.850 PASS 

7C 20 3152 100@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 37.737 39.737 PASS 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3006 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3150 RB=100@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=2805 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2949 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2825 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=2975 RB=75@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3206 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2828 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2999 RB=100@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3179 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3225 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3375 RB=75@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3003 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3174 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3025 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3175 RB=75@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3001 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3199 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3026 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3197 RB=75@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3048 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=2994 RB=50@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3021 RB=75@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3201 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3372 RB=75@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3251 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=3395 RB=50@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3051 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=3195 RB=50@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3152 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3006 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3150 RB=100@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=2805 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2949 RB=100@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2828 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2999 RB=100@0 



X6873      WSCT-ANAB-R&E250100001A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2825 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=2975 RB=75@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3206 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 


